amended to read as follows: 1. The name of the company, its location or place of business, the date of its incorporation or organization and the state or country under which the same is organized the amount of paid up capital stock, whether it is a stock or mutual company, the names of its officers, the number and date of the policy, and, if it be issued through a manager or agent of the company, the words, "this policy shall not be valid until countersigned by the duly authorized manager or agent of the company at ————," may be printed on policies issued on property in this state. All policies shall be rountersigned by an individual agent

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 364, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to prohibit the presence of young girls at dances held in saloons and in connection with them.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Young girls not permitted at dances in or near saloons; penalty. Section 1. There is hereby added to the statutes of 1898 a section to be known as 1557a, which shall read as follows: Section 1557a. Any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever for the sale of any strong spirituous or malt liquors to be drank on the premises in any quantity less than one gallon who shall permit or allow any girl or young woman, under the age of seventeen years, unaccompanied by her father or mother, to be present at or participate in any ball or dance held in such saloon, shop or place, or in the same or an adjoining building, shop or place, or in any place where liquors are sold or dispensed, or any place adjoining the same, under his license, or who shall permit or allow any such girl or young woman to linger in or frequent such saloon, shop or

place, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$100.00, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. And upon conviction his license shall be revoked as is provided in section 1558 of the said statutes of 1898, and proof of such conviction shall be conclusive proof that such keeper maintains a disorderly and improper house as such terms are used in said section 1558.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1905.

No. 236, S.]

[Published April 24, 1905.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to amend section 4601a of the statutes of 1898, relating to the sale of canned goods.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Canned goods, label on. Section 1. Section 4601a of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4601a.* Any person who shall, himself, or by his scrvant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, pack, can or preserve within this state, for use or consumption therein, fruits, vegetables, meats, fish or shell-fish, or who shall sell, exchange, deliver or have in his possession with intent to sell, or exchange or expose for sale, or offer for sale or exchange for use or consumption within this state such canned articles containing saccharin, formaldchyde, sulphurous acid or sulphites, salicylic acid, or salicylates or any substance, article or ingredient other than sugar, salt, vinegar or spices, possessing a preservative character or action, or any copper compound or other artificial coloring, or any bleaching compound, or any article injurious to health; or any person who shall, himself, or by his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, pack, can or preserve within this state for use or con-

^{*}The entire section is rewritten.